* STP INVEST S.A. is a company under Belgian law with a stake in Agripalma LDA.

* SUD COMOË CAOUTCHOUC « SCC » is a company under Ivorian law whose business is the processing

and marketing of rubber.

* TERRASIA S.A. is a company under Luxembourg law set up for office ownerships.

* VARANASI CO LTD is a company under Cambodian law holding concession of agricultural land.

Socfin – Annual Report 2020 - 58

Note 3. Adjustments

The Group has restated its previously issued consolidated financial statements for the years ended 31st December 2019 and 1st January 2019. The Group has
identified misstatements relating to prior years. These misstatements have been corrected by restating each of the relevant line items in the prior years'
financial statements. The following tables summarize the impact of these corrections on the Group's financial statements.

Socfin – Annual Report 2020 - 59

i. Statement of the financial position

   Impact of the adjustment

1st January 2019

Previously
published

as at
31/12/201

8

Impact of
IFRS 16

adoption

Opening
balance

as at
01/01/2019

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

(g)

Minority
change

following
the

adjustmen
t

Restated
Balances

Rights-of-use assets  11 927 639 11 927 639   11 927 639

Property, plant and
equipment

320 995 026 -272 118 320 722 908  295 822   321 018 730

Biological assets 508 460 019  508 460 019  1 791 924   1 864 982   512 116 925

Deferred tax assets 14 240 147 704 713 14 944 860 46 238  392 823 154 815 1 436 101 -549 254   16 425 583

Inventories 86 580 724  86 580 724 3 886 554   90 467 278

Trade receivables 31 418 502  31 418 502 -4 584 734   26 833 768

Other receivables 16 260 532  16 260 532 195 596   16 456 128

Total assets 977 954 950 12 360 234 990 315 184 -456 346 2 087 745 392 823 154 815 1 436 101 1 315 729 0 0 995 246 051

Deferred tax liabilities 9 890 639  9 890 639  730 711   -133 266 4 988 300  15 476 384

Employee benefit obligations 45 112 202  45 112 202   1 571 292 1 682 777   48 366 271

Long term lease liabilities  12 877 380 12 877 380   12 877 380

Current  financial debts 115 626 332 -272 118 115 354 215   115 354 215

Short term lease liabilities  1 454 756 1 454 756   1 454 756

Total liabilities 170 629 173 14 060 018 184 689 192 0 730 711 1 571 292 1 682 777 0 -133 266 4 988 300 0 193 529 005

Consolidated reserves 366 089 726 -795 664 365 294 062   -274 187   112 738 365 132 613

Foreign currency translation -91 405 853  -91 405 853 -12 858 29 201 -15 632   22 976  -8 419 -91 390 585

Profit for the period/year 16 093 629  16 093 629 -443 488 1 327 834 -1 162 837 -1 253 775 1 436 101 1 426 019 -4 988 300 1 400 991 13 836 174

Subsidiaries that hold non-
controlling interests

327 637 345 -904 120 326 733 225   -1 505 312 325 227 913

Total equity 618 414 847 -1 699 784 616 715 063 -456 346 1 357 035 -1 178 469 -1 527 962 1 436 101 1 448 995 -4 988 300 0 612 806 115

Socfin – Annual Report 2020 - 60

31st December 2019
Previously
published

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

(g)

Minority
change

following
the

adjustment

Restated
Balances

Property, plant and equipment 312 342 403   294 779   312 637 182

Biological assets 515 251 088  1 785 608   2 505 241   519 541 937

Deferred tax assets 15 119 822 44 751  419 897 222 433 1 588 223 -709 820   16 685 305

Inventories 98 099 755 4 884 453   102 984 208

Trade receivables 46 847 599 -5 648 811   41 198 788

Other receivables 13 117 000 277 938   13 394 938

Total assets 1 000 777 667 -441 669 2 080 387 419 897 222 433 1 588 223 1 795 420 0 0 1 006 442 358

Deferred tax liabilities 9 079 416  728 135   -184 205 4 423 367  14 046 713

Employee benefit obligations 50 524 301   1 679 586 2 417 758   54 621 645

Total liabilities 59 603 717 0 728 135 1 679 586 2 417 758 0 -184 205 4 423 367 0 68 668 359

Consolidated reserves 375 175 037 -443 488 1 327 834 -1 162 837 -2 171 349 1 436 101 1 426 019 -4 988 300 1 748 311 372 347 328

Foreign currency translation -91 472 394 -21 720 24 418 -88 623   -39 205  56 272 -91 541 253

Profit for the period/year 8 185 721 23 539  -8 230 -23 976 152 122 592 812 564 933 -470 128 9 016 793

Subsidiaries that hold non-controlling
interests

324 228 591   -1 334 455 322 894 136

Total equity 616 116 955 -441 669 1 352 252 -1 259 690 -2 195 325 1 588 223 1 979 626 -4 423 367 0 612 717 004

Socfin – Annual Report 2020 - 61

ii. Income Statement and Statement of Other Comprehensive income

   Impact of the adjustment

For the year ended 31st December 2019
Previously
published

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

(g)

Minority
change

following the
adjustment

Reclassi-
fication

Restated
Balance

Revenue 592 882 514 -979 591   591 902 923

Change in inventories of finished products
and work in progress

-7 954 767 926 640   -7 028 127

Other operational income 17 326 081   928 838   18 254 919

Raw materials and consumables used -213 519 282 78 876   -13 373 330 -226 813 736

Other expenses -102 038 716   13 373 330 -88 665 386

Staff costs  -128 489 140   -11 903 649 -140 392 789

Depreciation and impairment expense -63 775 734   707 920   -63 067 814

Other operating expenses -38 347 515   -10 974 -854 337   11 903 649 -27 309 177

Financial expenses -19 883 622   -100 906   -19 984 528

Deferred tax income 669 327 -2 385  2 743 2 429 152 122 -115 107 564 933   1 274 062

Profit for the period 31 362 818 23 539 0 -8 230 -23 976 152 122 592 812 564 933 0 0 32 664 018

Actuarial losses and gains -255 569   -708 576   -964 145

Deferred tac on actuarial losses and gains 45 820   65 189   111 009

Gains (losses) on exchange differences on
translation of subsidiaries

2 523 185   -148 817  2 374 368

Comprehensive income 33 646 145 0 0 0 -643 387 0 0 0 -148 817 0 34 185 250

The adjustments are described below:

(a)  The Turnover for the month of December linked to incoterms DAP (Delivery At Place) has been accounted under the financial statements “upon shipment” of the goods.

As a consequence of same, Turnover and trade receivables have been overestimated and inventories have been underestimated on the Opening balance,
(b) Following the conclusions of the expert appointed to carry out a physical inventory of the fixed assets of the subsidiary in Congo, it was found that the property, plant